
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 19 September 2017

Committee: Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 27 September 2017
Time: 12.30 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet
Peter Nutting (Leader)
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader)
Joyce Barrow
Lezley Picton
David Minnery
Robert Macey
Nic Laurens
Nicholas Bardsley
Lee Chapman
Steve Davenport

Clare Aspinall
Dean Carroll
Rob Gittins
Roger Hughes
Elliott Lynch
Alex Phillips

Your Committee Officer is: 

Jane Palmer  Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01743 257712
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk



NOTICE RE VIDEO RECORDING OF CABINET MEETINGS

 & REQUIREMENTS OF DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998

Cabinet meetings are video recorded by Shropshire Council and these recordings will be made 
available to the public via the Shropshire Council Newsroom.

Images of individuals may be potentially classed as ‘personal information’ and subject to the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998.

Members of the public making a recording of the meeting are advised to seek advice on their 
obligations to ensure any processing of personal information complies with the Data Protection 
Act.

Meetings video recorded by Shropshire Council may be made available to the public via the 
Shropshire Newsroom, or generally on the internet or other media channels.

The Council will take the following steps to ensure its compliance with data protection 
requirements:

• Appropriate notices will be included on the agenda for each meeting;
• Appropriate signage will be displayed at each meeting;
• At the beginning of each meeting the Chair will formally announce that the meeting is 

being recorded;
• The camera will not record or show images of those in the public gallery; and
• Members of the public called to speak may opt to do so from a position where they 

are not visually identified on camera

Members of the public positioned in an area being recorded will be deemed to have given their 
consent (by implication) to any images etc. of themselves being used for broadcast and any other 
appropriate purposes consistent with the notices.

May 2015



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record and sign the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 
September 2017.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  Deadline for notification for this 
meeting is 5.00pm on Friday 22 September 2017.

5 Member Questions 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  Deadline 
for notification is 5.00pm on Friday 22 September 2017.

6 Scrutiny Items 

To consider any scrutiny matters from Council or any of the Council’s Scrutiny 
Committees.

7 Annual Customer Feedback (Complaints, Comments and Compliments) Report 
2016/17 (Pages 7 - 30)

Lead Member – Councillor Steve Charmley – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Support.

Report of the Director of Place and Enterprise

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003



8 Annual Report on Health and Safety Performance 2016/2017 (Pages 31 - 48)

Lead Member – Councillor Steve Charmley – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Support

Report of the Head of HR and Development

Contact: Michele Leith Tel: 01743 254402

9 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

To resolve that, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following 
item/s.

10 Highways Term Maintenance Procurement 

Lead Member – Councillor Steve Davenport – Portfolio Holder for Highways and 
Transport

Exempt Report of the Director of Place and Enterprise TO FOLLOW

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003

11 Disposal of Land for the residential development and provision of new community 
hub on land at former Oakland School site and library site, Bayston Hill 

Lead Member – Councillor Robert Macey – Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regulatory 
Services.

Exempt Report of the Director of Place and Enterprise TO FOLLOW

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003

12 Land at Mile End, Oswestry (Pages 49 - 54)

Lead Member – Councillor Steve Charmley – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Support

Report of the Director of Place and Enterprise

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003



Committee and Date

Cabinet

27 September 2017

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, 
Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
12.30 pm  - 1.00 pm

Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257712

Present 
Councillor Peter Nutting (Leader)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Joyce Barrow, Lezley Picton, 
David Minnery, Robert Macey, Nic Laurens, Nicholas Bardsley and Lee Chapman

44 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Davenport.

45 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

46 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the ordinary and Special Cabinet meetings held on 12 and 25 
July 2017 respectively be approved as correct records and signed by the Leader.

47 Public Question Time 

No questions had been received from members of the public.

48 Member Questions 

No questions had been submitted by any member of the Council.

49 Scrutiny Items 

There were no scrutiny matters for consideration.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 6 September 2017

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 2

50 Performance Report Quarter 1 2017/18 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support presented a report 
from the Director of Place and Enterprise on the Council’s performance on its key 
Outcomes for Quarter 1 2017/2018. He drew particular attention to the 
increased visitor numbers to leisure centres, outdoor recreation sites, visitor 
attractions, Theatre Severn and The Old Market Hall.  The Portfolio Holder for 
Culture and Leisure commented that the hard work of staff at the Shrewsbury 
Museum and Art Gallery had reaped significant benefits and their efforts were to be 
applauded.

Responding to a Member’s query on improvements to the 55% satisfaction level on 
transport and highways, the Director of Place and Enterprise commented that 100% 
satisfaction remained the target but the volume of roads in a rural county needed to 
be accepted.  He stated that ongoing works remained a topic of frustration for users 
with plaudits rarely being received once works had been successfully completed. 
Another Member drew particular attention to the issues surrounding the works at 
Meole Brace, Shrewsbury and suggested that satisfaction rates separated out 
specifically for the Shrewsbury area and then for other parts of the county would be 
interesting.  Another Member commented that works in the Much Wenlock area had 
been completed in a timely manner and had been of good quality to the satisfaction 
of local people.

RESOLVED:

i) That the key underlying and emerging issues in the reports and appendices be 
considered; and

ii) That the performance portal be reviewed and any performance areas for 
consideration in greater detail or referred to the appropriate Overview Scrutiny 
Committee be identified.

51 Application by Condover Parish
[...]
o date 
distributed this grant.  The Leader added that the scheme was extremely complex 
and funding would be issued as soon as possible.  A Member commented that 
small businesses were currently suffering and hoped that the funding allocated to 
Shropshire would be fully allocated for the benefit of Shropshire businesses and not 
be returned to Government coffers.

RESOLVED:

i) That the proposals for the New Business Rate Relief Scheme be approved and 
the arrangements for consultation be confirmed as detailed in the report;

ii) That, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, the Head of Finance, 
Governance and Assurance be delegated authority to finalise the scheme for 
2017-18 following consultation.

56 Variation to West Mercia Energy Joint Agreement 

The Portfolio Holder for Economy and Growth [one of the Council’s representatives 
on the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee] presented a report from the Head of 
Finance, Governance and Assurance [Section 151 Officer] on the proposal to vary 
the Joint Agreement for West Mercia Energy held by the constituent authorities to 
enable WME to supply utilities, alongside the supply of energy.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 6 September 2017

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 5

RESOLVED:

i) That the current Joint Agreement be varied to include the provision to be able to 
broker and supply utilities; and

ii) That the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance [Section 151 Officer] be 
authorised to finalise and execute the variation.

57 The Minimum Income Guarantee [MIG] 

The Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care presented a report from the 
Director of Adult Services recommending the retention of Shropshire Council’s 
existing rates of Minimum Income Guarantee [MIG], with no increase in 2017/18. He 
explained that the lower the level of MIG, the greater the income that could be levied 
by the Council in the form of non-residential care contributions.  Members noted that 
local authorities had the discretion to set the MIG at a higher rate thereby allowing 
service users to keep additional income; Shropshire Council’s MIG levels were 
already set at a higher level than those set out in statute by the Department of 
Health.  

A Member voiced concern that money was being taken away from the most 
vulnerable.  The Portfolio Holder gave assurances that those with net assets of less 
than £23k to £25k would not make any contribution and the level of reduction to 
those with assets above £25k would depend on the result of their individual means 
tests.

RESOLVED:

That the Personal Budgets Contribution Policy be updated for 2017/2018, retaining 
Shropshire Council’s existing levels of Minimum Income Guarantee [MIG], at £194.50 
per week for a single person and £148.50 per week for a member of a couple.

58 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following item/s.

59 Confidential Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the confidential Minutes of the ordinary and Special Cabinet meetings held on 
12 and 25 July 2017 respectively, be approved as correct records and signed by the 
Leader.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 6 September 2017

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 6

Signed (Leader)

Date: 



1

Committee and Date

Cabinet 

27th September 2017

Annual Customer Feedback (Complaints, Comments and Compliments) 
Report 2016/17

Responsible: Tom Dodds, Commissioning Support Manager
 e-mail: tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk         tel: 01743 258518

1. Summary

1.1 This report presents Cabinet with an overview of the formal customer feedback the 
Council received during 2016/17.  Formal customer feedback includes complaints, 
compliments, comments and other types of enquiry. MP enquiries are monitored and 
reported separately because they can often duplicate complaints. 

1.2 2016/17 saw an increase in the amount of feedback from customers to the Council 
compared to previous years. The largest increase was in compliments which rose by 
40% from 462 in 2015/16 to 646 in 2016/17, with smaller increases in the number 
comments (12%, 40 more) and complaints (5%, 48 more) compared to the previous 
year. Customer feedback provides the Council with the opportunity to improve 
services and recognise where customers have had a good experience. The learning 
and actions that are identified through the complaint investigations are used to 
improve services provision. 

2. Recommendations

Members are asked to:
 

A. Approve the Annual Customer Feedback Report 2016/17 (Appendix 1) for 
publication on the council’s website.

B. Agree the recommendations included within the Annual Report (pages 15 and 
16), highlighting key issues and areas for improvement.

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

3.1 Effective monitoring and follow-up provides the opportunity to manage risks and 
identify any trends and common issues being raised through customer feedback. 
Customer feedback reporting is likely to reflect the impact of commissioning 
decisions made by the Council.

mailto:tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk


2

4. Financial Implications

4.1 This report presents information to support decision making and does not itself 
carry any direct financial implications. Accountable officers and senior managers 
may use the information to inform actions or interventions for improving service 
performance and the prioritisation and use of resources.

REPORT

5. Introduction

5.1 The Customer Feedback Annual Report for Shropshire Council covers the formal 
feedback Shropshire Council received during 2016/17 (excluding MP enquiries; 
these commonly duplicate complaints). The Annual Report covers all service areas 
and, as a result, the handling of complaints under all three complaints procedures 
(the statutor
[...]
ghts recommendations made by the LGO 
within 2015/16. All recommendations are monitored and actioned by the Shropshire 
Council service area responsible for the complaint.

7. Customer Feedback Development

7.1 The recommendations included within the Annual Report highlight areas of 
development designed to improve customer feedback handling. Key areas of focus 
for 2016/17 include:
 A focus on effective recording of all types of customer feedback.
 Maintaining robust complaints handling (including ensuring that complaints are 

managed within timescales and that stage 1 responses are robust).
 Making the best use of learning from customer feedback to inform service 

improvement.
 Supporting staff and third party service providers through improved information 

and guidance.
 Delivering accessible training on the Council’s Learning Management System. 
 Implementing the new Complaints system as part of the Customer Relationship 

Management System (CRM) through the Digital Transformation Programme.  



4

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Cllr Steve Charmley - Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support

Local Member
All

Appendices
Appendix 1 – Customer Feedback Annual Report 2016/17



Customer Feedback Annual Report
Shropshire Council
2016/17
Feedback and Insight Team, Commissioning Support
July 2017



1.   Introduction
The annual customer feedback report is made available to members of the public, councillors and
council staff to share information on the range of formal feedback received over the last year. This
report covers complaints, compliments, comments and other types of feedback recorded from 1
April 2016 to 31 March 2017. 

Quarterly reporting and more regular monitoring takes place within the Council during the course
of the year. This work ensures an up to date understanding of customer experiences and enables
lea
[...]
Performance 2016/2017 

Contact:  Carol Fox on (01743) 252814    1 
 

 

 

 
 

ANNUAL REPORT ON HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE FOR 2016/2017 
 

Responsible Officer Carol Fox, Occupational Health and Safety Manager 
e-mail:  carol.fox@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  (01743)  252814  

 
 
1. Summary 
 
This report reviews the health and safety performance for 2016/2017 of Shropshire Council, and 
identifies key priorities for 2017/2018.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
A.  The contents of the report are accepted; particularly noting: 

 Good progress has been made during 2016/2017 on managing health and safety across the 
Council.  

 Reportable employee accidents to the Health & Safety Executive (HSE) have reduced and minor 
accidents have also reduced compared to last year’s figures.  

 Benchmarking with other Unitary Councils show that Shropshire Council performs well in terms of 
accident statistics. 

 Service Areas and the Health & Safety Team work well together. 

 The Council continues to maintain a good relationship with the HSE.  
 

B.  The Key Actions for 2017/2018 are agreed 

      The key actions for Shropshire Council are: 

 

 The Health and Safety Team to work with Service Areas to produce and implement H&S 
management systems including policies, procedures and arrangements 

 

 Development of external contracts with associated Service Level Agreements (SLA) in 
place. 

 

 Continue updating and monitoring of Workstation Safety Plus to reduce risks associated 
with musculoskeletal disorders. 

 

 Raise awareness of workstation assessments in particular agile working. 
 

 Continuation of staff wellbeing events throughout the year. 
 

 Support ‘Leap into Learning’ development for e-learning health and safety awareness 
courses across service areas. 

 

 Digital Transformation Programme – support development for the management of 
accident data and case management arrangements for occupational health. 

 

 

 Committee and Date 
  

Cabinet  
 
27th September 2017 
 

   



Annual Report on Health and Safety Performance 2016/2017 

Contact:  Carol Fox on (01743) 252814    2 
 

 Promote and engage with Service areas on increased use of the self-monitoring checklists 
to self-assess compliance with health and safety. 

 

 Employee wellbeing will fit in as part of the Corporate Culture Change programme. 
 

REPORT 

3. Risk Assessment & Opportunities Appraisal  

The structure of the report is in line with best current practice for reporting on health and safety 
performance. The contents of the report highlights that the Council is managing risks and identifying 
improvements in an acceptable and proportionate manner.  
 
Progress with Action Plan for 2016/2017 

1. Positive progress has been made with the completion of the actions for Shropshire Council arising 
from the Action Plan for 2016/2017.  Some of the key actions where progress has been made are:
  

 31 Audits were completed to implement recommendations following monitoring visits, i.e. 
audits, inspections, safety tours across the council. 

 

 To implement new and revised H&S guidance into Service Areas to ensure it is communicated 
to all employees. E.g. Plant and Machinery, Work at Height (General Guidance), Pressure 
Systems, Managing Contractors, Legionella Policy & Procedures, Guidance for Managing 
Choking for Adults with a Learning Difficulty, New Working at Height–Potential Fall Protection 
Equipment and Local Exhaust Ventilation (LEV) guidance document arrangements were also 
completed. 

 

 To implement and maintain robust, legal and sensible H&S management systems including 
policies, procedures and arrangements into new ways of working and any commercial 
enterprises.   
 

See Appendix One on page 12 for detailed information on progress with the plans. 
 
Health and Safety Performance Information 
 
2. Detailed below is performance information regarding reactive monitoring, where incidents have 

occurred and proactive monitoring to sho
[...]
ee benefits providers with Paycare, P&MM 

and Dunham McCarthy who promoted their offers and P&MM also held a raffle on the day for 

£25 worth of free vouchers, which was won by a member of the pension team. 

 Other health advisors such as Shropshire One You and Help2Slim were present. 

 Representatives from LGPS and Pensionwise had stands, which highlighted the offer and 

support available to Shropshire Council employees. 

Since January 2017, seven employee wellbeing sessions have been run with 56 people getting 
involved. The sessions for the first quarter of 2017 were: 

 Early bird workout 

 Let’s Salsa 

 How to get active in Shropshire (linking in with Shropshire Community Leisure Trust) 

 Heathy Heart checks 



Annual Report on Health and Safety Performance 2016/2017 

Contact:  Carol Fox on (01743) 252814    11 
 

 Stop smoking advice 

 Prostate Cancer awareness session 

 Nutrition and hydration workshop 
 
Summary of Key Performance Indicators  

 
55 Good progress has been made during 2016/2017 on managing health and safety across the 

Council. This can be demonstrated through the development of health and safety arrangements 
and initiatives undertaken to reduce and manage risk. 

56 The Health and Safety Team continue to monitor performance through audits and inspections.  

57 Reportable employee accidents to the HSE have reduced and minor accidents have also reduced 
compared to last year’s figures.  Regular reporting occurs to the Health, Safety and Welfare Group 
to monitor accident statistics throughout the year. 

58 On comparison with other Unitary Councils, who took part in a benchmarking exercise, Shropshire 
Council looks favourable in all the benchmarked areas for accident statistics. 

59 The Health and Safety Team has provided robust and responsive service to service areas on 
health and safety issues through offering advice by telephone, site visits, and attendance of 
meetings, provision of investigation reports and the delivery of the Managing Safely Course to 
managers and supervisors.   

Actions for 2017/2018 
 
Key priorities for Shropshire Council are: 

 The Health and Safety Team to work with Service Areas to produce and implement H&S 
management systems including policies, procedures and arrangements 

 Development of external contracts with associated Service Level Agreements in place. 

 Continue updating and monitoring of Workstation Safety Plus to reduce risks associated 
with musculoskeletal disorders. 

 Raise awareness of workstation assessments in particular agile working. 

 Continuation of staff wellbeing events throughout the year. 

 Support ‘Leap into Learning’ development for e-learning health and safety awareness 
courses across service areas. 

 Digital Transformation Programme – support development for the management of 
accident data and case management arrangements for occupational health. 

 Promote and engage with Service areas on increased use of the self-monitoring checklists 
to self-assess compliance with health and safety. 

 Employee wellbeing will fit in as part of the Corporate Culture Change programme. 
 



Annual Report on Health and Safety Performance 2016/2017 

Contact:  Carol Fox on (01743) 252814    12 

Appendix One   

Progress on Action Plan for 2016/2017 

 

Activity Outcome  

Review of H&S Arrangements to ensure up to date and 
relevant to organisation   

On-going, Arrangements are being updated in line with project plan, which is based 

on level of risk.  

Production of Annual Health & Safety Performance Report 
including benchmarking with other unitary LA’s for presentation 
to senior management and elected members 

 
Data being collected for the 2016/2017 annual report. 2015/16 report completed 
and agreed at Directors meeting on 5th September 2016.  Portfolio Holder briefed.  
Presented to Cabinet on 28th September 2016.  All signed off.  .  

Targeted Safety Auditing to measure compliance and provide 
recommendations for improvements.  

On track with plan 
 

Work with Service Areas to produce and implement H&S 
management system including policies, procedures and 
arrangements. 

 
Draft H&S arrangements have been provided as needed to teams on request and as 
needed.  

Development of contracts across council and externally with 
associated Service Level Agreements in place.  

Collaborative work on SLA’s and Contracts underway 

Continue updating and monitoring of Cardinus-Workstation 
Safety Plus to reduce risks associated with musculoskeletal 
disorders 

 
Structure amended to reflect change from Commissioning to P&E. Passed to Cardinus 
January 2017 to upload so testing can take place on Cardinus hosted system. Both 
systems still operational and in use. 



Annual Report on Health and Safety Performance 2016/2017 

Contact:  Carol Fox on (01743) 252814    13 

            
Accident Charts for Shropshire Council 

 

 Chart 1: Number of Reportable Employee Accidents for 2015/2016 and 2016/2017 

 

Chart 2: Main Causes of Reportable Employee Accidents for 2016/2017 

 

 
 
 
 
 

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

2015/2016 2016/2017

Employee 18 12

Non Employees 9 7

N
o

. o
f 

R
e

p
o

rt
ab

le
 A

cc
id

e
n

ts

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Slips, Trips and
Falls

Manual handling Physical Violence Impact injury

2016/2017 7 3 1 1

N
o

. o
f 

R
e

p
o

rt
ab

le
 E

m
p

lo
ye

e
 A

cc
id

e
n

ts

Appendix Two 



Annual Report on Health and Safety Performance 2016/2017 

Contact:  Carol Fox on (01743) 252814    14 
 

 
 
Chart 3: Main Causes of Minor Injuries to Employees for 2015/2016 and 2016/2017 

 
 
 
Appendix Three 

Benchmarking with other Unitary Councils 
   

  *AIR = Accident Incident Rate - used for benchmarking purposes 

    AIR = Number of Accidents    x 1000  
     Number of Employees 
 

Chart 4:  Benchmark for Reportable Injuries to Employees 

 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Violence Slips, Trips and Falls Lack of training / care
taken

2015/2016 111 
[...]
nd Safety Performance 2016/2017 

Contact:  Carol Fox on (01743) 252814    17 
 

60 Financial Implications  

There are no financial implications associated with this report. There may be future financial 
implications in respect of the Actions for 2017/2018 although these will be approved by Senior 
Managers before they are progressed. 
 
61 Conclusions  
 
This report indicates that the health and safety performance of Shropshire Council has been 
managed well over the last twelve months.  

The next twelve months will continue to see new challenges in light of the financial climate.  It is 
important to maintain focus on sensible risk management so that risks can be managed sensibly, 
appropriately and proportionately. 

 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 

not include items containing exempt or confidential information)  None 

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of the Human 
Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal N/A 

Risk Management Appraisal 

The contents and key actions of this report are in compliance with good risk management. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal 

Mechanisms are in place for consultation with employees and Trade Unions. 

Cabinet Member 

Steve Charmley 

Local Member 

N/A 

Appendices -  3 

Appendix One – Progress on Action Plan for 2016/2017 

Appendix Two – Accident Charts for Shropshire Council 

Appendix Three – Benchmarking with other Unitary Councils 

 












	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Annual Customer Feedback (Complaints, Comments and Compliments) Report 2016/17
	7 Appendix Annual Customer Feedback report

	8 Annual Report on Health and Safety Performance 2016/2017
	12 Land at Mile End, Oswestry
	12 Appendix Site Plan Land at Mile End Oswestry EXEMPT




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Cabinet

INSERT NEXT MEETING DATE

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND
12.30  - 1.00 pm

Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257712

Present 
Councillor Peter Nutting 
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Joyce Barrow, Lezley Picton, 
David Minnery, Robert Macey, Nic Laurens, Lee Chapman and Steve Davenport

60 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicholas Bardsley.

61 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

62 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 September 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader.

63 Public Question Time 

No questions had been received from members of the public.

64 Member Questions 

No questions had been submitted by any member of the Council.

65 Scrutiny Items 

There were no scrutiny matters for consideration.

66 Annual Customer Feedback (Complaints, Comments and Compliments) Report 
2016/17 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support presented a report by 
the Director of Place and Enterprise that provided an overview of the formal customer 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 27 September 2017

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 2

feedback received by the Council during 2016/2017.  He added that feedback included 
complaints, compliments, comments and other types of enquiry and drew particular 
attention to the 40% increase in the number of compliments received.  Members noted 
that very positive feedback had been received on the new archives website.

The Portfolio Holder for Economy and Growth applauded the Council’s communication 
efforts that were reaping rewards illustrated by the feedback levels being received from 
the public.

RESOLVED:

i) That the Annual Customer Feedback Report 2016/2017 (Appendix 1) be approved 
for publication on the Council’s website;

ii) That the recommendations included within the Annual Report (pages 15 and 16), 
highlighting key issues and areas for improvement, be agreed.

67 Annual Report on Health and Safety Performance 2016/2017 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support presented a report 
from the Director of Place and Enterprise reviewing the Council’s health and safety 
performance for 2016/2017 and identifying the key priorities for 2017/2018.  He 
congratulated the work of the Council’s Health and Safety team in making good 
progress during the year.

RESOLVED:

i) That the contents of the report be accepted; particularly noting: 

• Good progress has been made during 2016/2017 on managing health 
and safety across the Council.  

• Reportable employee accidents to the Health & Safety Executive (HSE) 
have reduced and minor accidents have reduced compared to last 
year’s figures.  

• Benchmarking with other Unitary Councils show that Shropshire 
Council performs well in terms of accident statistics. 

• Service Areas and the Health & Safety Team work well together. 
• The Council continues to maintain a good relationship with the HSE.  

 
ii) That the Key Actions for 2017/2018 be agreed       The key actions for 

Shropshire Council are: 

 
• The Health and Safety Team to work with Service Areas to produce and 

implement H&S management systems including policies, procedures 
and arrangements 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 27 September 2017

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 3

• Development of external contracts with associated Service Level 
Agreements (SLA) in place. 
 

• Continue updating and monitoring of Workstation Safety Plus to reduce 
risks associated with musculoskeletal disorders. 

• Raise awareness of workstation assessments in particular agile 
working. 

• Continuation of staff wellbeing events throughout the year. 

• Support ‘Leap into Learning’ development for e-learning health and 
safety awareness courses across service areas. 

• Digital Transformation Programme – support development for the 
management of accident data and case management arrangements for 
occupational health. 

• Promote and engage with Service areas on increased use of the self-
monitoring checklists to self-assess compliance with health and safety. 

• Employee wellbeing will fit in as part of the Corporate Culture Change 
programme. 

68 Disposal of Land for the residential development and provision of new 
community hub on land at former Oakland School site and library site, Bayston 
Hill 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support presented a report from 
the Director of Place and Enterprise on the development of the former Oakland school 
site at Bayston Hill.

A local Member, Councillor Clarke, stated that he was delighted to see progress being 
made that would reap considerable benefits for the local community.

RESOLVED:

i) That the Landowners Development Brief for developers for the Oakland and 
Glebeland site be approved.

ii) That the submission of outline planning application in conjunction with the Diocese 
of Lichfield for the Oakland and Glebeland site be approved.

iii) That the next steps in the process of disposing of the site and realising a capital 
receipt be approved:

A) Preparation of a joint documents pack for marketing purposes in conjunction 
with the Lichfield Diocese.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 27 September 2017

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 4

B) “Soft market research” to inform the most appropriate procurement/disposal 
method, again in conjunction with the Lichfield Diocese.

C) A future report to come back to Cabinet to confirm the exact method of 
disposal of the site.

69 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item/s.

70 Highways Term Maintenance Procurement 

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Transport presented a confidential report 
from the Director of Place and Enterprise on the award of the Highways and 
Environment Term Service Contract for the next seven years, from 1st April 2018.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendations as detailed in the confidential Minutes be approved.

71 Land at Mile End, Oswestry 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate report reported that there 
were outstanding technical issues yet to be resolved on this item.

RESOLVED:

That consideration of this report be deferred.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


